o SERS

EXCAVATOR

PARTS
BOOK

2R S 1




A WAN —> .

HY =i
EEHEMTILET [XN20 RESHEN] BEESH.
1Al TRaS (4

UEEHE | BERROIFMEA TSI,
Bl:1)iREES  : XN20 (FRTiEE L)
2) REMERFIE . 3TNV70-SSY (IRTFREMEIKL )

3)FHS ;111

4 ) BHETR D [EEEEEL
5)HE 01

2. B {ERASHER
FS . ARUEPNEUES

BMS . HETFENEFER  RETSHNRES | BET SRR

TS, FREE.

B BHER. BBOBRPITANE,
#E | FHREVFRANEHHE. THAEESHINTHEERINEES FrE
R RYHEL,

|E ¢ RAERTTEENREA.



FOREWORD

This parts list is shown the equipment components parts of [ EXCAVATOR XN75-
9].
1.HOW TO ORDER PARTS

When ordering parts , please specify the following items as shown in the following

example.

EX. 1) Model of machine : XN20 ( Shown on name plate on the side cover))
2)Engine Serial No : 3TNV70-SSY ( Shown on Engine cylinder block )
3)Part No. 111
4)Part Name . Revolving joint
5Q'TY 01

2.HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST.

Item : It shows the part number of the parts which are included in an
parts drawing.

Part No. : Itis made up of several numbers and letters. It is the code used
when ordering that part , and very important that there be no
mistake in this code number when ordering.

Part Name : It shows the name of part. Some of the part name contains
technical specifications.

QTY : It shows the numbers of the part in this drawing. If one part is

included in the assembly and/or component, the quantity per such

assembly and/or component is specified.

REMARK . Description



CONTENTS

MACHINE BOD ##j1

1.0 LOWER FRAME TZFZ
14 {3ESIX Travel motor
1.11 [E4E#EESL Swivel joint

2.0 MAIN FRAME ASSY %28
2.4 KRhilERL Engine assembly
2.4.1 &5l The engine
24.1.1 S#I{K CYLINDER BLOCK
24.1.2 i5%% GEAR HOUDING
24.1.3 k#FHES  FLYWHEEL HOUSING & OIL SUMP
2424 SilZEfEE CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET
24.15 HSIEE EXHAUST MANIFOLD
24.1.6 (MEIHFIESDSE CAMSHAFT & DRIVING GEAR
24.1.7 ph3HFIEE=E CRANKSHAFT & PISTON
24.1.8 jHi8&4% LUB.OIL SYSTEM
2.4.1.9 $HI7KEF: COOLING WATER SYSTEM
2.4.1.10 ¥AHZR FUEL INJECTION PUMP
24.1.11 EiE=s GOVERNOR
2.4.1.12 ME5HKE FUEL INJECTION VALVE
24.1.13 ¥AHE FUEL PIPE
24.1.14 [Er)5KL STARTER MOTOR
24.1.15 KM GENERATOR
2.13 EEREETSHR Seat adjuster
2.41 [E#:5iX Rotary motor
242 #{E= OERATING COVER
243 £ZREHAL The main pump
2.44 E@E2AE  Main Valve Assembly
2.51 &5H#aS R, Diesel fuel tank assembly
2.52 WS Hydraulic tank assembly
2.53 FH] The hand throttle

3.0 FRONT ASSY RiZp4E

3.1 FEEAL Lift arm ASSY



3.2 3}#F= A Bucket rod ASSY
3.6 #EFFRERL Pushing rod ASSY



MACHINE BODY ##/l

ITE:;: P;{'IC'F:O. Part Name bl Q'i Reﬁik
1 1.0 Lower frame TZELE 1
2 2.0 Swing body [EIE:ZVN 1
3 3.0 Front ASSY BIRREE 1




MACHINE BODY %#l




1.0 LOWER FRAME TZ&E%2

ITE_E; P;fzo. Part Name FHER Q'i Re;i?airk
1 1.1 Lower frame welding TERES 1
2 1.2 Guide pulley SrAEe 2
3 13 Thrust Wheel XER 6
4 1.4 Travel motor TESIA 2
5 15 Driving wheel IX=h%E 2
6 16 Track chain Assy BR R 2
7 1.7 The motor cover plate DAEER 2
8 1.8 Cover plate =R 2
9 1.9 Under the cover TER 1
10 1.10 Rotary support [BI4ES71E 1
11 111 | Swivel joint EIE=ED 1
12 112 Before the shovel Gl 1
13 113 Before the shovel cylinder RIS HEL 1
14 1.14 Protective cover FotRE 1
15 1.15 Before the shovel shaft B4 2
16 1.16 Steel bushing WE 2
17 117 Front shovel oil cylinder shaft IRk 2




1.0 LOWER FRAME TZEZ4

12




1.4 Travel motor TESiX

25 | O—RING G105-B 1 GO105-B A,
24 | SPRING 14 | JMGC4000 B
23 | BACK UP RING Go58 1 GOBURS5 A
22 | O—RING GO5—A 1 GO95A A
21 | BACK UP RING G90= 1 GOBURQ0 A
20 | O—RING GO0-A 1 GOY0A A
19 | PARKING PISTON 1 JMGC4008 B
18 | PARKING PLATE 1 | JMGC4007 B
17 |FRICTION PLATE 1 | JMGC4008 B
[n-c-18] PISTON ASS"Y 7 | JMGA1011 | X
[n-8-15 SET PLATE 1 | ymga1010 | X
f1-B-14 BALL GUIDE 1 | ymca100a | X
III-.*.-13| PIN 82.4x18L 3 | JMGA1008 X
M-A-12| SNAP RING 028 (RYR) 1 SR28CH X
I=-a-11| SPRING 1 JMGAT007
M-A-10| SPRING SEAT 2 | JMGA1006 X
{B-A-# | CYLINDER BLOCK 1 | JMGC4005 X
II-A | CYLINDER BLOCK KIT C
11 ROTARY KIT C
8 | SWASH PLATE 1 | JMGC4004 B
7 SWASH STEEL BALL 212 SB12 A
I=6 | SWASH PISTON ASS'Y JMGC4003 B8
I |SWASH PISTON KIT c
5 SHAFT 1 JMGC4002 A
4 | BEARING #16004 1 | BB16004 B
3 OIL SEAL AP 0997 ED 1 OSAPO997ED| A
2 PLUG NPT 1/16 10 | NPT116 A
1 SHAFT CASING 1 mom B
W = F3 E] = ] T 2 RSP
ND. PART I'lIN_.IE STANDARD HATERI#L REHARK
el @ AL § 01 CHe B SURF.TEXTURE
S —T\Y) —
e 2t
S = El F-‘TM*TEKE -01-=-37
GLE TO
:’ 3y - Dﬂm L.Y.W EEH%.:H DIWG. NAME S
ity —  |a= Sel HYDRAULIC MOTOR &
PR DESIGN APRD REDUCER ASSY
H.TREAT E:T{; 2016. 04. Q5 ?ﬁ'g&' Dfmiﬁo JMGC4000
EPix2| T r
S TREAT ?&EN'S unﬁi mm ﬁ’? Al 2 ﬂa? 2 %1%_5_




1.4 Travel motor 1FESX

50—1| PIN @6x14L 2 |P1000OP3 | B
50 | PLUG PF1/8 2 | JTIDG2008-16| B
49 | O—RING P8 2 | PO 008 A
48 | E3oi2| BOLT M8x20L 7 | WBMOB20 A
m-A-47] VALVE PLATE 1 | JMGA1025 X
46 | PIN @5x10L 1 JUMGA1024 B
45 | BALL BEARING #6201 1 BR6201 A
44 | PLUG PT1/4 1 PT 1/4 A
43 | CHECK SEAT 1 | JMAA1030 B
42 | STEEL BALL 9/32 1 | sBg3? A
41 | PLUG 2 | JMGA1023 B
40 | O—RING P12 2 | PO 012 A
39 | SPRING 1 JMGCA1D22 B
38 | SPOOL 1T | uMGA1021 B
1-37| PLUG 2 | JMGA1020 B
11I1-36| O—RING AS568-115 2 | AD 115 A
111-35| SPRING 2 | JMGA1019 B
III-34 | SPRING SEAT 2 | JMGA1018 X
I1I-33| PLUG 2 | JMGA1017 B
111-32| O—RING P10 2 | PO 010 A
III-31| SPRING 2 | JMGA1016 B
III-30| CHECK 2 | JMGA1015 B
I1I-29| MAIN SPOOL 1 | JMGA1014 X
m | MAIN SPOOL KIT C
28 | REAR COMVER 1 |JMGC4010 | B
27 | ORIFICE #0.5 2 | JMGA1012 A
26 | O—RING P6 2 | PO 008 A




1.4 Travel motor 1FESX

84 | PLUG(E=t=Y) PF1/8 1 | PP18

B3 | PLUG(STEEL) PF1/4 1 PP14

82 | PLUG(E2t2W) PF1/4 1 | PP14

81 | PLUG(Eat2H) PF3/8 2 PP38

B0 | RIVET 2 | RVT175 =]
79 | NAME PLATE 1 | JMGC4025 8
78 | STOP RING 1 | JMCC4028 B
77 | PLUG 2 | UMGA1D42 B
76 | O—RING P14 2 PD 014 A
75 | WIRE 92.5 1| UMGA1041 A
74 | RING GEAR COVER 1| JMGA1040 A
73 | O-RING G120 1 ]G0 120 A
72 | SNAP RING cy ¢15(52) 3 | SR15CS A
71 THRUST PLATE 1 JMGA1039 A
70 | NEEDLE(B) #4.7x11 3x13| JMGA1038 A
689 | PLANETARY GEAR(B) | Z:32 3 | JMGA1037 B
68 | WASHER(B) 3 | JMGA1036 B
o= & o = E LS TR RSP
WI PART NAME STANDARD MATERLAL J_’Tl__ﬁ;_uﬁﬁk

67 | SPRING PIN #2.5%15L 3 | SP2515 B
66 | CARRIER PIN 3 | JMGA1035 B
65 | SNAP RING CY p26(&8) 1 SR26CS A
B4 | CARRIER 1 JMCA1D34 A
B3 SUN GEAR £:20 1 JMGA1033 A
62 | SNAP RING CcY p18(&8) 4 | SR18CS A
61 | PLATE 1 | JMcC4024 B
80 | NEEDLE(A) #3.2x16 4x23 | JMGC4023 A
59 | PLANETARY GEAR(A) | Z:27 4 | JMGA1030 B
58 | COLLAR 4 | JMGC4022 A
57 | WASHER(A) 4 |JMoc4021 | B
56 | SNAP RING CE o090(=8) 1 SRI0CS A
55 | ANGULAR BAERING P90x2120x15 2 |AC 90120 A
54 | FLOATING SEAL GUIDE 1 | UMGA1027 A
B3 | RING GEAR 1 JMGA1026 B
92 | O—=RING AS568-050 1 | AO 050 A
51 | FLOATING SEAL 1 |dJs11208CB | A
W o= Ej ] =1 = R o 2 RSP
l‘ﬂ. PART Mﬁlh_lg STANW_ w g’r‘r REL_&RK




1.4 Travel motor FEDX

N

CM180

L]

"L

it

® 9

i
NN

T\ WS

(Y
"L/

3

ﬁ
mﬂ-nn!om@@@”ﬂﬂ

et e
4
T ,-#"63’_"““-. e
v |
T i 1 ) W,
—= "l.ll 5
Pant
iy
!
/
/




1.11 SWIVEL JOIONT [E]3&#Esk

Iﬁ; P;fzo. Part Name BT Q"I%;( Reilairk

1 FSJ20080-0000-00002 | Oil distribution shaft assembly |EeEHZE4 1
2 FSJ20080-0000-00001 | Solid of revolution L3N

3 FSJ20-31A-05000 Kit-seal BHHEERE 1
4 FSJ20-31A-00004a Retaining ring e 1
5 GB/T894.0-50 Shaft clamp AR 1
6 FSJ20080-0000-00003 | End cover s 1
7 GB/T70.1-M8X25-10.9 | Inner Hexagon cylinder head A7 AmEEL 4
8 GB/T93-8 Spring washer SRR 4




1.11 SWIVEL JOIONT [ml§&#&sk

10



2.0 MAIN FRAME ASSY LZ&FZ%2

Fs
ITEM

A w N

© 00 N o v

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

S
PART NO.
2.1

2.2
23
24
25
2.6
27
2.8
29
2.10
211
212
213
2.14
215
2.16
217
218
2.19
2.20
221
222
2.23
2.24
2.25
2.26
2.27
2.28
2.29
2.3
231
232
233

Part Name

Upper bracket welding
Rubber sheath
Snap-gauge

Engine assembly
Covering parts
Covering parts

Tank top lock

Weight

The back door

After the door lock
Ceiling

The seat

Seat adjuster

Cover plate

Seat plate

Glue the pier

Seat plate

Pin

Pin board

The door lock after nasal
Water bottle holder
Excessive kettle

Diesel filter holder
Diesel fuel filter

Wire harness

Wire harness

Wire harness

Wire harness

Wiring harness bracket
Oil-water separator
Oil and water separator support.
Hang the bridge

Seat stent

THER

RIS
BEIFE
R
BB
BEM
BEMH
e e
(VS

&1
=i
ToadiA

et
EERETIIR
=R
BEASEIRENR
i3
EERRERZIR
HH
SHR
fEIIME
THKTESIER
iKEE
SIS SR

TNz NTS v
LRSS

LRSI
KD RS
KD ERE SR
EEES

Bt 75

Q=
=

R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R N R R R R R RB R R RB B B B B B g

&E

Remark

11



2.0 MAIN FRAME ASSY _LZ28

If_:;\j P;{:F:—o. Part Name FHER Q'i Re;i?airk
34 234 Cover plate =R 1
35 2.35 Sound insulation cotton SR 1
36 2.36 Cover plate =R 1
37 2.37 Cover plate =R 1
38 2.38 The pedals iillieyg 1
39 239 Right pedal AR 1
40 24 Water mouth kO 1
41 241 Rotary motor EEES5A 1
42 242 Operating cover BMEE 1
43 243 Foot pad fillieee 1
44 244 Foot pad illiegey 1
45 2.45 Covering parts s 1
46 2.46 Covering parts Bat 1
47 247 The battery holder EERENR 1
48 248 Hook = 2
49 2.49 He battery EEHR 1
50 25 Covering parts B= 1
51 251 Diesel fuel tank assembly S HfER Rk 1
52 2.52 Hydraulic tank assembly TR R 1
53 2.53 The hand throttle Fidi] 1
54 2.54 Rubber strip BERS 1
55 2.55 Solenoid valve 2R ) 1
56 2.56 The horn TR 1
57 2,57 The battery switch BERFTX 1
58 2.58 Instrument cover INRIFE 1
59 2.59 Instrument ES 1
60 2.6 Switch FR 1

12



2.0 MAIN FRAME ASSY _LZ28

13



2.4 ENGINE ASSY &htN2rk

= — e T
ITE_E; P:fzo. Part Name FHER Q'i Reilark
1 241 The engine B 1
2 242 Engine block BB 4
3 243 Engine front legs. RAHLATES 2
4 244 Engine left rear machine leg. RAER 1
5 245 Engine right rear machine leg. KREWGRENL 1
6 246 Pump disc Rz 1
7 247 Silencer support IHERE R 1
8 248 Oil gate bracket. 2SR 1
9 249 Hoisting ring EEES7N 1
10 2.4.10 Silencer HEe 1
11 2411 The main pump FR 1
12 2412 A empty filter tubes TIRE A 1
13 2413 B empty filter tubes TIRE B 1
14 24.14 Air filter. TERiTiERE 1
15 2.4.15 The radiator AR 1
16 24.16 Every wind on board LRRXIR 1
17 24.17 Under the wind plate TRRXIAR 1
18 2418 Water inlet HKE 1
19 2.4.19 Radiator rubber block ARERRRI 2
20 2.4.20 Sheath FE 1
21 2421 The water breaks down the pipe -1 IKEHHKE-1 1
22 2.4.22 The water breaks down the pipe -3 KB KE-3 1
23 2.4.23 The water breaks down the pipe -2 KR K E-2 1
24 2.4.24 Left every wind plate FEBRIXIAR 1

14



2.4 ENGINE ASSY RzhiEkk

@@@@‘W@B@

W ©® W @

15



2.4.1 The engine &zt (3TNV70-SSY)

3 TS 8 *

I':'%"I;-I\j P;f-l\lgo. Part Name Fhr=ry QTY Reilark

1 2411 CYLINDER BLOCK

2 2412 GEAR HOUDING

3 2413 FLYWHEEL HOUSING & OLI SUMP

4 2414 CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET

5 2415 EXHAUST MANIFOLD

6 2416 CAMSHAFT & DRIVING GEAR

7 2417 CRANKSHAFT & PISTON

8 2418 LUB.OIL SYSTEM

9 2419 COOLING WATER SYSTEM

10 24.1.10 FUEL INJECTION PUMP

11 24111 GOVERNOR

12 24112 FUEL INJECTION VALVE

13 24113 FUEL PIPE

14 24.1.14 STARTER MOTOR

15 24.1.15 GENERATOR

16



2.4.1 .1 CYLINDER BLOCK SiI#

=T
WL Fud—i{ THE
SPARE PART UNDER-SIZED FART
e 7 -
b ki
[AWITNVTD-SSY (D)=
(B (Epm
c (F)=
No. Lew Parts No. Description Qty
(A) (B) {€) (O (E)} (F)
1 1 71851501560 BLOCKASSY, CYLINDER 1
4 2 105311-010%0  PLUG, 30 4
5 2 11962301250 PLUG 45 1
6 2 119285-01990 PLUG. 25 3
7 2 119620-02020 BOLT, METAL CAP 8
10 2 119717-02411  BUSH, CAMSHAFT 1
1 2 124D60-01050  PLUG, PT1/8 1
12 2 12416001810  PLUG, PT1/4 1
13 2 27241120000 PLUG. 12 1
23 2 119717-02930  BEARING, THRUST )
26 1 119515-01200  BOLT, HEAD 14
a7 1 118515-01331  GASKET HEAD 1
28 1 719717-02301  BEARING, MAIN 4
31 1 719717-02811  BEARING, 0.25 US 4
a4 1 119810-02841  BEARING, THRUST 0.25 .




2.4 .1.2 GEAR HOUSING i5i858

G7TTTO
—1207F

(Am3ITHVTD-SSY (o=
(B jm (E])=
[Chm (F)=
Mo Lew Parts Mo. Description 'ty
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
1 1 119717-01501 CASE, GEAR 1
2 1 119717-01570 STUD 3
3 1 11897 34-01590 COVER ASSY.GEAR CASE 1
4 2 7T19734-01500 COVER ASSY,GEAR CASE 1
5 3 11971701521 COVER, GEAR CASE 1
6 4  23876-030000 PLUG, RD3 2
T 3 118717-01800 SEAL, OIL 1
& 2 119717-32100 COVER ASSY 1
a 3 119717-32080 COVER 1
10 3 129200-32130 VALVE, RELIEF 1
11 3 129001-32320 SPRING 1
12 3 129001-32330 PLUG 1
13 2 119717-32110 ROTOR, INMER 1
14 2 118717-32120 ROTOR, OUTER 1
15 2 119802-32130 SCREW, MEX 16 8
16 1 1197 17-01750 COVER 1
17 1 119660-01911 FIFE, KNOCGK 4
18 1 1189624-32040 O-RING, P12.0 1
19 1 119717-32050 O-RING, P17.0 3
20 1 121850-51960 O-RING 1
21 1 26106-060122 BOLT, MEX 12 PLATED 1
22 1 26106-060162 BOLT, MBX 18 PLATED 4
23 1 26106-060402 BOLT, M&X 40 PLATED 4
24 1 26106-060402 BOLT, MEX 40 PLATED 3
25 1 26106-060602 BOLT, MEX 60 PLATED 7
26 1 26106060652 BOLT, MEX 65 PLATED 2
27 1 26306-080002 MNUT, M8 3
28 1 124160-01751 COWVER, FILLER 1
29 1 24311-000320 O-RING, 1AP32.0 1

18



2.4 .1.3 FLYWHEEL HOUSING & OIL SUMP ¢4 =FlilETS

477770
B

[AWITMVTO-SSY (D)=
(Bjm (E)=
[C)= (F)=
Mo.  Lew Parts Mo. Description Q'y I R
(h) (B) (€} D) (E) (F)
1 1 129100-01580  PIN, BX16 2
2 1 1951501601  HOUSING, FLYWHEEL 1
3 1 119620-01750  CAP 1
4 1 11973402220 SEAL, OIL 1
5 1 26206-100252  BOLT, M10X 25 PLATED 7
B 1 26206-100302  BOLT, M10X 30 PLATED 3
7 1 11951501720  SPACER, OIL SUMP 1
8 1 119540-01770  SUMPASSY, OIL 1
g 2 105425-01690  PLUG, 16 1
1 3 22180-160002  WASHER, SEAL 16 1
12 1 26106060122  BOLT, MBX 12 PLATED 1
13 1 26106-060252  BOLT, MEX 25 PLATED 1
14 1 Z6106-060452  BOLT, MEX 45 FLATED 17

19



2.4 .1.4 CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET SIIZ=FNHEEE

20



2.4 .1.4 CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET SEISEHIEE

[AmITHVTD-SSY o=
(B (Em
(C)m (F)m
No. Lew. Parts No. Description 'ty
{n) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
1 1 129901-11450 PROTECTOR, NOZZLE 3
2 1 119600-11460  GASKET, NOZZLE B
3 1 105010-11490  CAP. VALVE B
4 1 118515-11740 HEAD ASSY CYLINDER 1
g 2 11928511990 PLUG, 35 2
10 2 23876-005000 PLUG. RDOS 1
11 2 11851511101 VALVE, INTAKE 3
12 2 1189515-11110  VALVE, EXHAUST 3
13 2 1189717-11131  SPRING, VALVE B
14 2 129508-11180 RETAINER. SPRING B
15 2 119717-111%0  COTTER 12
16 2 118717-11340  SEAL VALVE STEM 3
17 2 1189717-11350  SEAL, VALVE STEM 3
18 1 22351060012  PIN, SPRING 6.0X12 2
19 1 118515-11200  SUPPORT ASSY. ARM 1
20 2 118515-11240  SHAFT ASSY, ROCKER 1
23 2 118717-11260  SUPPORT, ROCKER ARM 3
24 2 118515-11280 SPRING 2
25 2 118717-11650  ARM, ROCKER B
26 3 129150-11230 SCREW, VALVE ADJUST B
28 3 129150-11750  NUT, M8 B
29 2 22242000120 RING, 12 2
30 2 26979050162  SCREW, MSX16 1
31 1 Z6106-080402  BOLT. M8X 40 PLATED 3
32 1 12416001751 COVER, FILLER 1
33 1 11851511380 BONNETASSY, HEAD 1
34 2  119717-03031  PLATE 1
35 3 119717-03070 BAFFLE, BREATHER 1
36 2 119717-03070  BAFFLE, BREATHER 2
37 2 119802-03100  DIAPHRAGM ASSY 1
38 3 11980203110  PLATE 1
39 3 118802-03121  COVER, DIAPHRAGM 1
40 3 119802-03131  DIAPHRAGM 1
41 3 11980203141  SPRING, DIAPHRAGM 1
43 2 118515-11310 GASKET, BONNET 1
44 2  119515-11320 COVER, BONNET 1
45 2 118515-11330  GASKET 1
46 2 22857500100 SCREW, 5X10 4
47 2 29857-500100 SCREW, 5X10 4
48 2 22857-500160 SCREW, 5X16 2
49 1 24311-D00320  O-RING, 1AP32.0 1
50 1 26106-060202 BOLT MEX 20 PLATED 3
51 1 26106060752 BOLT, MEX 75 PLATED B
52 1 118717-77801  PLUG, GLOW 3
53 1 118717-77820 CONNECTOR, GLOW PLUG 1
54 1 12990007800 LIFTER 1
55 1 26106080162 BOLT M8&X 16 PLATED 2
56 1 119515-11800  GUIDE, VALVE B

21



2.4 .1.5 EXHAUST MANIFOLD HESIEEs

[AmITMVTD-55Y (D)=
(B)= (E=
[C)m (F)m
Mo,  Lew Parts No. Description 'ty
(p) (B) (C) () (B) (F)
1 1 119718-13100  MANIFOLD, EXHAUST 1
2 1 119717-13110  GASKET 1
3 1 119717-13600 STUD, MBXS0 2z
4 1 119802-13620  BOLT, MBX50 4
5 1 119131-18320  STUD, MBX22 4
B 1 26306080002  NUT, M8 2
7 1 119515-13200 GASKET, SILENCER 1

22



2.4 .1.6 CAMSHAFT & DRIVING GEAR My:ili#l{&Esniste

[AmITMVTO-ESY (D)
(B (Ep
[C)m (F)m
Mo,  Lewv Parts No. Description Q'y I R
Ay (B) (C) (O (E}) (F)
1 1 119620-14200 TAPPET &
2 1 119515-14400  ROD, PUSH B
3 1 119515-14581  CAMSHAFT ASSY 1
8 1 26106-060122 BOLT, MEX 12 PLATED 2
g 1 119717-25050  SHAFT, IDLE 1
10 1 119717-25101 GEARASSY, IDLE 1
13 1 Z6106-060352  BOLT, MEX 35 PLATED 3
14 1 129150-25301 BOLT 4
15 1 119717-25930  GEAR, PUMP 1
16 1 119717-51150  FLANGE 1
17 1 118717-25811  BUSH, IDLE GEAR 1

23



2.4 .1.7 CRANKSHAFT & PISTON MHii#liEZ=

HHNES
SPARE PART

[AWITNVTD-SSY (D)=
[Ej= (E)}=
[C)= (F)=
Mo,  Lew Parts Mo. Description 'y R
(A) (B) (C) (O (E) (F)

1 1 11951521700 CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1

2 2 129100-01580  PIN, BX16 1

4 2 119717-21200 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT 1

5 2 22512040120  KEY, 4X 12 1

7 1 119620-21500  BOLT, FLYWHEEL 5

8 1 118515-21580  FLYWHEEL ASSY 1

10 2 124950-21600 GEAR, RING 1

1 1 119717-21850  V-PULLEY 1

12 1 119621-21681  BOLT, FLANGE 12X%1.25 1

13 1 119620-21841  WASHER 1

14 1 11951522080  PISTON ASSY 3

1B 2 118515-22500  RING SET, PISTON 3

20 1 118515-22300 PIN, PISTOM 3

2 1 22252000220 RING, 22 6

22 1 118515-23000 ROD ASSY, CONNECTING 3

25 2 119717-23200  BOLT, CONNECTING ROD 6

26 2 119515-23601  BEARING, CRANK PIN 3

28 1 1189717-23910  BEARING, PISTON PIN 3 1
29 1 119515-23611  METALASSY,0.25 3 2
k| 1 119515-22900  PISTON ASSY, 0.25 0% 3 3
33 2 118515-22650 RING SET, 0.25 05 3 3

24



2.4 .1.8 LUB.OIL SYSTEM HBR%R

[AWITNVTD-5SY (D)=

(B (Ep

(Cym (F)m

MNo.  Lew Parts No. Description 'ty
ia) (B} (C) (D) (E) (F)

1 1 11951534801 DIPSTICK, OIL 1
2 1 121520-34810 GUIDE, DIPSTICK 1
3 1 119717-35140  BOLT 1
5 1 119717-32060  O-RING, P15.0 1
B 1 11951535080  PIPE ASSY, OIL INLET 1
10 1 26106-060102  BOLT. MEX 10 PLATED 2
1 1 114250-33450  SWITCH, 0.5KG 1
12 1 119717-38210  PIPE, OIL 1
13 1 129005-53830  BOLT ASSY, JOINT M8 2
14 2 22190080002 WASHER, SEALS 2
15 2 23857030000 BOLT, JOINT 3 2
16 1 22190-080002  WASHER, SEAL S 2
17 1 11930535151  FILTER ASSY DBBXLES 1
18 1 119305-35151  FILTER ASSY DBBXLES 1

25



2.4 .1.9 COOLING WATER SYSTEM 2K ZE%

(Epm

(Ejm
[Cy= (F)=
Mo.  Lew Paris No. Description 'ty
iA) B) (€ (O (E) (F)
1 1 119C10-42000 PUMP ASSY, WATER 1
3 2 MET17-42031  GASKET 1
4 2 11951542041  COVER 1
g 2 1801042320 O-RING, 2028 1
10 2 129916-45740 PLUG, RO3 1
11 2 ZESTT060122  SCREW, MEX12 4
12 2 27241-250000 PLUG, 25 1
13 1 11951542020  GASKET, WATER PUMP 1
14 1 23414080000  GASKET, 8X1.0 1
15 1 26106080122  BOLT, MEX 12 PLATED 1
16 1 26106080502  BOLT, M&X 50 PLATED 3
17 1 119717-42350  V-PULLEY, D=100 1
18 1 11974042370  V-BELT, A355 1
19 1 11965344740  FAN, COOLING D=320 1
20 1 121267-44760  SPACER 1
1 1 Z6106-060352  BOLT, MEX 35 PLATED 4
22 1 129350-48530 COVER, THERMOSTAT 1
ik 1 119717-49800  THERMOSTAT, 71 1
24 1 26106080202 BOLT, M&X 20 PLATED 2
25 1 17105648120 PLUG, DRAIN 1
26 1 121450-42450 PLUG, M16 1
2r 1 124465-44950  GASKET, 16 1
28 1 124250-48351  SEMSOR 1
28 1 129150-49360  GASKET 1

26



2.4 .1.10 FUEL INJECTION PUMP ¥#iHZR

[AmITMNVTD-55Y (D)=
(B} (E)=
[Cy= (F)=
Mo, Lew Parts Mo. Description Oty I R
tA) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
1 1 71954151300 FIEASSY 1 1
4 2 129155-51020 STUD 2
8 2 122710-51080  KEY 1
52 2 158B00-51270 STOPPER, TAPPET 3
53 2 129155-51280 O-RING, 56 3
54 2 12915551280 O-RING, 56 1
&1 2 12915551400 DEFLECTOR 1
62 2 158B00-51410 PLUG, DEFLECTOR 1
63 2 119717-51420  O-RING 1
&4 2 {58B00-51420 PLUG. DEFLECTOR 1
84 2 158BO0-51570 PLUG 1
85 2 12915551580  O-RING 1
a7 2 12915551701 COVER 1
;] 2 119717-51711  GASKET 1
8% 2 119717-51750 COVER 1
ap 2 119717-51761  GASKET 1
a1 2 158BO0-51790 STOOPER, RACK 1
g2 2 119717-51860  NUT, MG 2
94 2 22190-160002  WASHER, SEAL 16 1
g5 2 22217-120000 WASHER, SPRING 12 1
G5 2 2351050010 PIN, SPRING 5.0X10 2
100 2 26022-050122  SCREW, M5X12 a8
102 2 ZE716-120002  NUT, Mi2 1
107 2 12915552051 GASKET 1
108 2 129100-52200 COVER 1

27



2.4 .1.11 GOVERNOR ifi%z3

(AWITHNVTO-5SY (D)
(e (Epm
Cy= (Fl=
Mo.  Lew Parts No. Description O'ty I R
(A (B) (2) (D) (E) (F)
2 2 118717-51830 PLUGM1D 1
3 2 118717-61050  GASKET 1
4 2 119717-61060  COVER, GOVERNOR CASE 1
5 2 119717-61070  GASKET 1
1 2 12915551280 O-RING, 56 1
26 2 12925561410 NUT, LOCK 1
27 2 1189534-61420  SPRING 1
29 2 11951561440 LEVER, CONTROL 1
67 2 15855251700  SHIM SET 1
72 2 119660-61901  RETAINER, SHAFT 1
76 2 26106060102  BOLT, MEX 10 PLATED 1
B0 2 12915561460  BOLT, IDLE 1
&1 2 15855261800 O-RING 1
83 2 22190-100002  WASHER, SEAL 10 1
B5 2 FIITIO40000  PIN, SMNAP 4 1
86 2 26106060102  BOLT, MEX 10 PLATED 4
&7 2 26106060142  BOLT, MEX 14 PLATED 2
88 2 28106060202 BOLT, MEX 20 PLATED 4
89 2 26106-060452  BOLT, MEX 45 PLATED 3
a0 2 ZE7S6-060002  NUT, LOCK ME 1
124 2 11923377932 SOLENOID, STOP 1

28



2.4 .1.12 FUEL INJECTION VALVE [l

29



2.4 .1.12 FUEL INJECTION VALVE [&HKg

[AmITHVTD-SSY (Om
(B (Ep
(C)m (e
MNo.  Lewv. Parts No. Description Q'ty I R
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F)
1 1 119517-53001  VALVE ASSYINJECTION 3
3 2 119517-53010  NOZZLE ASSY 3
4 2 129801-53800  SHIM SET, ADJUSTING 3 1
15 1 129150-58120 RETAINER. PIPE 1
18 2 129150-58131  BOLT, M4X14 2
20 1 119546-58810  PIPE ASSY, INJECTION 1
21 1 119546-58820  PIPE ASSY, INJECTION 1
22 1 119546-58830  PIPE ASSY, INJECTION 1
23 1 103854-39140  BOLT, PIPE JOINT 1
24 1 101304-58020  JOINT, PIPE 12 1
25 1 22190-120002 WASHER, SEAL 12 2
26 1 119515-58540  PIPE ASSY RETURN 1
32 1 119744-58560  PIPE ASSY, RETURN 1
33 2 124086-59100 CLIP HOSE 8 2
36 1 129901-59560 GASKET 3
a7 1 119740-58580  JOINT OVER FLOW 1
38 1 119620-58700  NUT, NOZZLE 3
39 1 119813-50950  VALVE ASSY CHECK 1
45 1 22190-120002 WASHER, SEAL 12 2

30



2.4 .1.13 FUEL PIPE BAHES

Gl
LOOSE PARTS

[AmITMNVTD-55Y (D)=
(B (Em
[C)m (F)m
Mo,  Lew Parts No. Description 'y I R
(n) (B} (C) (O (E) (F)
1 1 129612-52100 PUMPASSY, FUEL FEED 1
2 1 119934-55611  BRACKET, FILTER 1
3 1 129335-55701  SEPARATOR ASSY,WATER 1
4 2 104200-55321  VALVE, TAFER 1
5 2 104200-55330  SPRING, VALVE 1
& 2 104200-55341  HANDLE 1
7 2 124D84-55510 COVER 1
&8 2 102103-55520  O-RING 1
g 2 110250-55610  RING, RETAINING 1
10 2 121257-65720 SPRING 1
1 2 121257-55731  FLOAT 1
13 2 101720-55750  PLUG. 6 2
14 2 104200-55750 SCREW, M4 1
15 2 171081-55810 SCREEN 1
16 2 23418060000  GASKET, 6X1.0 2
17 2 24311-240100  O-RING, 1AP104 1
1B 1 129004-55801  FILTER, FUEL 2
19 1 129210-50080  PIPE ASSY, FUEL 1
20 2 124766-53050 CLIF, HOSE 11.5 2
22 1 129950-58211  PIPE, FUEL 1
23 2 124766-59050  CLIP, HOSE 11.5 2
24 2 129950-59221  TUBE, CORRUGATED 1
25 2 105025-59530  PIPE, FUEL D13X400 1

31



2.4 .1.14 STARTER MOTOR B8k

32



2.4 .1.14 STARTER MOTOR [F&i5ix

(AmITNVTD-SSY (D)=
(B (Epm
(Cj= (F)=
No. Lew Parts No. Description Qty
(A) (B) (C) (O) (E) (F)
1 1 118717-T7010  STARTER, P1.1 1
2 2 X0281007750  YOKE ASSY 1
3 3 X0280996180 STARTERKIT 2
4 2 X02851051%0 HOLDER ASSY 1
5 3 X02B5205030  SPRING 4
& 2  X0282005891  ARMATURE ASSY 1
T 2 X02B3006960 CLUTCH ASSY 1
8 2 X4284001580  HOUSING ASSY i
g 3 X9491050100  BEARING, NEEDLE 1
10 2 XO2BS007030  FRAME ASSY 1
11 3 X9491040990  BEARING 1
12 3 X0280626010  COVER 1
13 2  X02B4105040  BEARING ASSY 1
14 3 X9491034330 BEARING 1
15 2  XO2BE105010  SHAFT ASSY 1
16 3 X9491034320 BEARING 1
17 2 X02B6305010 GEAR 3
18 2  X0286355010  GEAR 1
19 2 X0287405140  LEVER 1
20 2 X2534000090  SWITCH ASSY 1
21 2 X9055715000  RING 1
22 2 X9490721360 RING 1
23 2  X0280210331  NUT 1
24 2 X9450138110  WASHER 1
25 2 X9450138090  WASHER 1
26 2 X9490138100  WASHER 1
27 2 X0284525010  PLATE 1
28 2 X9490562360  NUT 1
249 2 X9490560750  NUT 2
30 2 X8490423420 BOLT, THROUGH 2
32 2 XO9450065670  SCREW, M4XG 2
33 2 X1280330020 COVER, TERMINAL 1
34 2 X1288510130  NUT 1
35 1 26106-100252  BOLT, M10X 25 PLATED z

33



2.4 .1.15 GENERATOR & H#l

34



2.4 .1.15 GENERATOR &H#l

&

(AWITHNVTD-SSY (O}

[Elm (E)m=

(C)= (Fl=
Lew. Parts No. Description Q'ty

(A (B) (C) D) (B} (F}

1 1 19826-r7210 ALTERNATOR, 12V-554 1
2 2 xB450561001 MUT 1
3 2 129052-77380 ROTOR ASSY 1
4 3 123501-79240  BEARING, BALL 1
L] 3 119820-r9250 COVER 1
5] 2  129052-77422 FRAME ASSY 1
T 3 119620-T9200 BEARIMG, BALL 1
& 3  118620-T8210 PLATE, RETAINER 1
8 3 1189620- 18220 SCREW 4
10 3 118620-T3230 STUD 2
1 2 1Z8an-rr440  FRAME 1
12 2 118626-r7450 COVER 1
13 2 1es20-rr461 FULLEY 1
14 2 119620-T7471 NUT 1
15 2 11896820-r7490 COLLAR 1
16 2 12942377710 REGULATOR ASSY 1
17 2 129052-7T9260 HOLDER 1
18 2 129052-TH270  HOLDER, BRUSH 1
19 2 19820-r9290 SCREW 3]
20 2 119620-TS300 SCREW 1
21 2 18620-78310 BOLT ]
22 2 119820-r9320 SCREW 2
23 2 119620-T93.30 BOLT 2
24 2 119820-79340 BUSH, INSULATION 1
25 2 1189620-79350 NUT 2
26 1 26106-100502  BOLT, M10X 50 PLATED 1
27 1 119230-77330 ADJUSTER 1
2B 1 12473277340  SPACER 1
29 1 128972-7radn BOLT, ADJUSTER L=50 1
30 1 25106-080202  BOLT, M8X 20 PLATED 1
a1 1 119643-68900 DIODE 1
32 1 1189802-77200 RELAY, SAFETY 1
33 1 118650-T7811 RELAY ASSY, GLOW 1
36 1 1281567789256  TIMER 1
37 1 12921-Fr820 TIMER 1

35



2.13 SEAT ADJUSTER EEISESIR

ITE_E; P;fzo. Part Name Fhr=ry Q'i Reilairk
1 2131 Adjustment plate VERSTLI 1
2 2.13.2 Spring JEEE 1
3 2133 L plate L% 1
4 2134 Tie rod RIFF 1

36



2.13 SEAT ADJUSTER EE{FRTHIR

37



2.41 ROTARY MOTOR [Ol$£5;X

REDUCTION GEAR

=
oa

SUB ASS'Y NO. GCG-05-1-8486
USER PART NO.
No. DESCRIPTION PART No. USER PART No.  |Q TV REMARK
101 [BODY — I |Ci
107 [CARRIER 1 = i
104 [PINION SHAFT = T ICI
106 [B1 GEAR = 3
111 INEEDLE = hd
[13 |[RING SEAL FID-8239-5-13 I [B.CT |
1140 RING RO-G135-00 T T JIS B24D1 1B G135
115 |THRUST PLATE - 2
119 [PRE-LOAD COLLAR = 7 |CI S ALTT T
121 [BEARING = I [CI
122 [BEARING = I [Cl
123 |0IL SEAL — 1 |CI
174 [SCREW TH-8X35 T |A ‘715 BI176 M8X35-6g-12.9
128 [RING FZD-8239-5-18 I [B.C1T ¢
129 [RING = 3 !

38




2.41 ROTARY MOTOR [Eft5ik

39



2.41 ROTARY MOTOR [Eft5ik

HYDRAULIC MOTOR

SUB ASSY NO. PM-1B-24-52-8486A
USER PART NO.
No. DESCRIPTION PART No. USER PART No. oIy REMARK
201 [BODY H - I CE
707 [PLATE § - [
203 [SHAFT — ]
704 [CYLINDER BARREL B [
705 |VALVE PLATE I |Cd
706 |FISTON - 5 |4
707 |SHOE = 5 [C4
208 [SHOE HOLDER = 1 |C4
709 |[BARREL HOLDER — I |Cd
710 |SWASH PLATE - I |6
717 |[RETATNER — 7 |4 .
713 [FIN - 3 |Cd
714 [FILTER F15-9480-1-06 7 B
215 [SPRING C - I |C4
216 |[BEARING 652047 B 713 B1521 60041
717 |BEARING 6201 [ [A,C3  :J18 Bi521 6201
715 [0 RING RO-G140-90 I [A,C3,C6 1715 B2401 LFEB GL40
221 {SNAP RING RH-28 I [A,C4 (]IS B2804 7o HI28
223 |SCREW TH-10%35 B |A TS BI176 MIOX35-6g-12.9
724 [SPRING PIN FPS—W—ox12 I |A, C3 TIS BZ80E 5X12 AW
225 [PIN - 1
226 [PIN FP-mb-8K15 | |AC5 1S Bi354 B 8XI5
743 [RELIEF VALVE — 2 |C
7456 |CHECEK VALVE = P
747 |PLUG - 7 |C3
248 [SPRING = 7 |C3 i
749 [0 RING RO-P11-90 2 |A,C3,C6 (T15 B24D1 IFEB P11

40




2.41 ROTARY MOTOR [Eft5ik

RELIEF VALYE
SUB ASS™Y NO. LR-03-MB17-8002A
USER_PART NO.

No. DESCRIPTION PART No. USER PART No. 0Ty REMARK
J01[SEAT = I
J02|RETATNER — 1 z
303|POPPET - 1
304[PTSTON - I
305|CAP = ]
J06|SPRING — ]
J07[SPACER - %
303]0 RING RO-P14-90 I [ACT J1S BZ401 1368 Fid
309]0 RING RO-P1E-90 T |ACT 1S BZ401 1FEB P18
310|0 RING RO-P2Z-90 I [ATT J1S B2401 IThB P27
311|0 RING RO-P28-00 A7 715 B2401 IFEB P28
312|BACK UP RING RBO-Fl¢ 1 A C7 J1S B240T T P14
PINION KIT
SUB ASS'Y NO. GCP-05-1-8486 E4r:C1
USER PART NO.
No. DESCRIFTION PART Nu. USER PART No. oIy REMARE
{101) |BODY =

(104) |PINION SHAFT =

(113) [RING SEAL

(114) |0 RING

Iyl

(119) [PRE-LOAD COLLAR

(121) [BEARING

(122) |BEARING

(123) JOIL SEAL

|

R U I JNEN N [ P A -

(128) [RING =

41




2.41 ROTARY MOTOR [Eft5ik

BODY H KIT
SUB ASS'Y NO.
USER PART NO.

MCB-1-8486

Kor:C3

o

DESCRIPTION

PART No.

USER FART No.

TN

REMARK

01

BODY H

(217)

BEARING

(218

0 _RING

{224)

SPRING PIN

(246)

CHECE VALVE

(747)

PLUG

(248)

SPRING

o] [ty ] POCY FRN U N P

(249)

0 RING

CYLINDER BARREL KIT

SUB ASS'Y NO.
USER PART NO.

MHCB-1-4047

Eq:C4

No.

DESCRIPTION

USER PART No.

REMARK

(204}

CYL INDER BARREL

PART No.

(205)

VALVE PLATE

(206)

PISTON

(207)

SHOE

(208)

SHOE HOLDER

(209)

BARREL HOLDER

(212)

RETAINER

(213

PIN

(215)

SPRING C

(221)

SNAP RING

=
-—-—mm.—.—q;:q;,__m]‘
._q

SWASH PLATE KIT
SUB ASS'Y NO.
USER PART NO.

MHS¥-2180-24

Ei:C5H

No

DESCRIPTION

USER FART Nu

O TY

REMARK

Q1)

SWASH PLATE

PART No.

(226)

PIN

SEAL KIT

(UHYDRAULIC MOTOR
SUB ASS'Y NO.
USER PART NO.

GCS-1-4229

R4t :C6

DESCRIFTION

USER PART No.

QTY

REMARK

T2718)

0 RING

PART No.

(249)

{0 _RING

(ZRELIEF VALVE
SUB ASS' Y NO.
USER PART NO.

GCS-2-8002

Ean:C7

No

DESCRIPTION

PART No.

USER PART No.

Q 1Y

REMARK

T308)

0 RING

(309)

0 RING

(310

0 RING

(311

0 RING

(312)

BACK UP RING

] o f e [ | e

42




2.42 OERATING COVER i#E=

= —_— e o
ITE_E; P;fzo. Part Name FHER Q'i Reilark

1 2421 Blind flange =R 1

2 2422 Armrest B%FE 1

3 2423 Operation handle BIEFR 2

4 2424 Blind flange = 1

5 2425 Main Valve Assembly FEERL 1

6 2426 Balls. BksL 2

7 2427 Operation cover welding BIESIRE 1

43



2.42 OERATING COVER &S

44



2.43 The main pump EREHK

PAGE 3 OF &
o Fom ok Teatams T 7 CTr—=] T S e Trea bt T [P oem |
o s e | T T
SPABODI PRECISIONE 5
ACCUR LEVEL - =
e e R TR S|
= Faag |MiHiTo 1:3 | A3
2‘, 2010/2014 20102014 921 5 L T —
e BertoreliA Guidettim 65080021 |- 'E_j' @
— R —
POMPA MVP 30.200-0455-LIMD/MB-N-RMNO-G (37/2200) (SANY) | B~ A=
tLE1D PowEm DEnilen |PUMPMVP 30 200-0455-LMEVMB-N-RNG-G (37/2200) (SANY) 3
“The informe on berene s e property of Todes 1 Come Ian-u-c- v Wk ‘
T S Wi i B, a2y -
oo et
e 65090021 | [

TAPPO KEA CVMSH08 T 104 (DUAM. & kg
50 45591050 k) L]
PLUG KSA CVMESDO0831 10A [DIAKL & MY

TAPPD KEEA CVMSH0531 104 {DIAM. 5 kg
a9 49591040 i [
PLUG KSA CVMBI0531 104 (DIAKL 5 MM

TAPPO TCE SAE 8 (3 4UNF)
a8 494TR052 3 L]
PLUG TCEl SAE 8(¥3UNF)

TAPPO TE 344 GAS CON OR PH 2-120 25,072 52 MVP 48
a7 49477858 1 E
PLUG TE /4 GAS WITH OF PH 2120 2507X2,60 MVP 48

P s SPINA MM, EX18 LINI 1 707-ME-CEMENTATA-TESTA PIANA
1 1
DOWEL PIN CASEHARDENED MM & 18 NI 707 ME-FLAT HEAD

SPINAELASTICA MMEX 12 LI 8874
a5 45271450 2 L
DOWEL PIN ELASTIC MlE.X12 LiNI 8874

SPINAMM. D298 DIN 5202-3050 3098 (NAB I35 853
a4 492556802 3 ]

SPINAMM. D298 DIN 5402-3050 3098 (NRB 223 852}

SPINAELASTICA MM TC12 LI 6874
a3 S92EE000 1 L]
DO'WEL PIN ELASTIC MM.3.X12 UNI 8874

ATTUATORE MVP 30
L~ 48474108 1 0
PISTON MVP 30

SCATOLA MVP A0S E0BVRP (1) CASAPPA
Ll 48218176 1 13
PUMP BODY MVP 30S5-08-VREP (1) CASAPPA

ALBERD MVP 30 VERSIONE 04
&0 47558040 1 4
SHAFT WP 30 VERSION 04

PAGE & OF 6

&Em.ﬁu- EEE T romiarn wrte: Tarm e v Trvstome T rmarrw i Suparficab ¢ oy — Pratimm) [y

[ET——— hd:uen;l el ranca sy o e rvtsier s ool Fofimsa rewes ;u-rhhi [T Duracea [rTr—

GRADD M PRECISIONE - 1

ACCURACY LEVEL e _'

[+ dap o e/ aisse chacge] Progema e | ’ -

- Fa43 |PNmO 11 | Ad

s 2002014 | 2001042014 9215 [*= PR

bt} BartoralliA Guidettit 65080021 |- ‘E'j “@
wxtdona Descupion el s}

ﬂ CASAPM POMPA MVP 30 200-0455 LMOMB-N-RNG-G (37/2200) (SANY) | "=

FLUID PEWEN BESIaw |PUMP MVP 30 200-0455-L MODAMB-N-BNG-G (37/2200) (SANY) 3

The dnvioermanti on Bewon & e propeny of Codea Coxtie [ [T —

CASAFFA Sm. Wikhou wriicn permbccion, any e

copyi ng, el i ol and any e e uep 65090021

et fowr wiic b in's lmned, i probibaed.

45




2.43 The main pump EHREFE

0 48221010 ]

FISTONE LVP 30 (AS5Y)
PISTON LVP 30 (AESY)

FIATTO DISTRIBUTORE MVF 30 DX
VALVE PLATE MVP 30 DX

a7 45970218 1

PIATTO GUIDA PISTONI MYP 30
PISTOMS GUIDE PLATE MVP 30

PIATTO OSCILLAMTE MVP 30 VRP ISF (OMF)
SWASH PLATE MYP 30 VRP I1SF (OMF)

35 45381534 1

RACCORDO PLAVLS DIAFRAMMA D=0.75 M1/8-F1/4 FER OR 203T01ALY
FITTING OREFICE PL2YLS D= 075 M1/B - F1M FOROR 2087 YELLOW)

)

MOLLA CONTROBILAMCIAMENTO MVP 30
COUNTERBALAMCING SPRING MVF 30

MOLLA SOSTENTAMENT O FISTONI LVP 28
FISTONS SPRING LVF 28

BLOCCO CILINDRI MYP 30
CYLINDERS BLOCH MVP 30

Ed 42137152 1

SEMIANELLD SUPPDATO FIATTO OSCILLANTE MVP 305X
SEMIRING SWASH PLATE SUPPORT MVP 30 58X

30 42137150 1

SEMIANELLO SUPPORATO PIATTO OSCILLANTE MVYP 30 DX
SEMIFRING 3WASH FLATE SUPPDRT MVF 30 DX

20 42137005 1

ANELLD SCAMALATO MVP 30
SPLINED RING KMVP 30

2B 42138315 1

ECCENTRICO COMANDO LIMITATORE DI POTENZA MYF 30
ECCENTRIC DRIVE TORGQUE LIMITER MVF 30

27 42136200 1

SUPPORTO COMANDD LIMITATORE POTENZA
SUFPORT DRANE TORZQUE LIMITER

AMELLO 35 UNI 7437-DIN 472
RING 35 UNI T437-DIM 472

25 A EE5T DD 1

AMELLD 32 UNI 7437-DIN 472 (AB)
RING 32 UNI T437-DIN 472 {AE)

PARADLID BABSL 353566
SHAFT SEAL BABSL 25X35XE

ANELLO TOROIDALE PH 2-048 90 SH.A (107 57%1, 78
O RING SEAL PH 2-046 90 SH.A (107,671, 78)

AMELLO TOROIDALE OR 2037 TOORA SH_A8,25X1, TE)
O-RING SEAL OR 2087 TOGRA SH.AE,35X1,78)

21 ST B0 2

ANELLO TORDIDALE OR 2035 TOGRA SH_A|E,07X1, TE)
O-RING SEAL OR 2025 TOGRA SH.AJE,07X1,7E)

AMELLO TOROIDALE ORM 70 SH.A N{18X1.5)
O-RING SEAL ORM 70 SH.A N (18X1.5)

|PAGE 5 OF 6

Cap o Auls Sugpl] T amamenns Tammas f Hisar Trsamanr Teaman anad Supaificade ! Burfara Traamanr Pralimm) / Dggrm

[Ty mmwima s o sy o e [N anos I:Ilﬂ.‘lﬂni [TETET] Durazal Ha s

GRADD Dl PRECISIONE

ACCURACY LEVEL = 3 =

Dhssgeatoian it sl Tacki m’w_ﬁwqm Baate Promess ScdaGcal | Fomanmes

e 2010/2014 | 2001002014 | Fa43 | 7O 11 | A4

oare 921 5 Fil Codos Grazzs | LB C0a0

';f":,m Bertorallis Guidattitd 85090021 |- EE:] _@'

Dameddona | Oescpom o hidiad

CAs Apm POMPA MVP 30 20D-04S5-L MD/MB-N-RNO-G (37/2200) (SANY) | %"=

FLEID POWER oaaian |PUWPMVPI0.200-0455L MDAMB-N-BNQ-G (37/2200) (SANY] 3

Eh: infarmation E{:ﬂh e progeny of [T X] Cade [ —— fe—— .

ASAPES 5 wTiien BeEl O, 3
ccp}irg.minﬁﬂluamemaﬂfgmmeﬁ 65090021
tha for which it's loaned, & probibied.

46




2

.43 The main pump EHEF

i6 i ; ROSET TA SPALLAMEN TO BLOCGCO CILINDRI LYP 30 3
SHOULDER WASHER CYLINDER BLOCK LVP 28
ROSETTA DI SPALLAMENTD ALBERD MVP 20
18 JTES 180D 1 [+]
WASHER SHOULDER SHAFT MVF 30
GRAND M BX55 - 5923 - 14.9 45H
17 BT 0000 1 1]
SCREW M 8%55 - 5023 - 149 45H
GRAND M BXE5 - 5923 - 14.9 45H
16 AT0A0030 1 [+]
SCREW M 8X65 - 5923 - 149 45H
VITE M 410 UNI 5833 - E8
15 36661130 2 [}]
SCREW Max10 UNI 5333 -85
DADD ME LIMITATORE DI CILUNDRAT A MYPH =8
14 0060003 2 [1]
YITE TCEI M 10040 1S04782-12.9
13 351 G000 2 [+]
SCREW TCEI M 10X40 1S04762-129
VITE TCEl M 10X35 5831-129
12 35180000 2 1]
SCREW TCEl M 10X35 5331-129
WITE TCEI M BXi4 DIN 7384 - BB
11 2512205 1 [+]
SCREW TCEI M 8X14 DIN 7984 -B8
VITE TCEI M 8X7 - DIN 7984 - 8.8
10 35122097 1 [1]
SCREW TCEI M 87 - DIN 7984 -8R
WITE TCEI M 8%60 - 5831 - 12.9
a 34505002 4 1
SCREW TCE|I M 8480 - 5831 - 129
CUSCINETTO 32004 X' W
B 34244120 1 = M VP30) [
FlﬂLLEFl.BEﬂFl mﬂ_m_rﬂ{m WF30)
CUSCINETTO 3221068 { LW FZ8I75)
T 3424 3000 1 = =) 1]
FH:PLLEFI.BEAFI FNE_&'?_E.IHB_! LVP2RITS)
COPERCHIO MVP 30-LMDVME CASAPPA
B ZEIGR0E1 1 3
COVER MVP 30-LMDVME CASAPPA
REGOLATORE DI POTENZA MVP
- BB T00ED 1 i
TOROUE LIMITER PUMP MVP
REGOLATORE DI PORTAT A MYP L52
a4 BB T00 1 1 3
FLOW COMPENSATOR MYP LS2
4 AL ; REGOLATORE DI PRESSIONE LYP/NYE RPD &
PRESSURE COMPENSATOR LVPIMVF RFD
CONTRODADO ME LIMITATORE DI CILINDRATA MAX. MVP L=31
2 OS0013 1 1]
DISPLACEMENT LIMITER LOCK NUT MVYP L=31
CONTRODADD ME LIMITATORE DI CILINDRATA MIN. MVP L=22
1 D00 1 [+]
MIN. DISPLACEMENT LIMITER LOCK NUT MVP L=22
Pos Codice Kit Q.ta Descrizione Indice modifica
"| Code Q.ty Description Index revision
|PAGE 4 OF &
CapForn  Auls Sugnl] Tramamenns Temmios | Hisar Thearmanr Tramarn anas Supaeiciale Eur tare Troamanr Proljmm) / Digam
ChBag G ekl e adons d wlieanca s S wise spec il [y oo Mamediala)  ddarasial Duramai FHaramss

GRADD DI PFRECISIONE

ACCURACY LEVEL

- Cisagrany Dimwn fpproandgomwd  fldod Taead nmm.“mg' aFTﬁtTD Piooess &T:a;h MAT.

G 2011002014 2001002014 921 5 — — :

- Bertorallis Guidettin 65000021 |- Ej _@'
Doaizans Doscrino T

CASAPPA

FLWi®d POWER BDESIAN
T he imformation hereon i dhe propeny  of
CASAPPA Spa. Withom written permission, amy
copying, frasmitl 1o others and any e &

ik for which ii's loaned, & prokhi bred.

POMPA MVP 30.20D-0455-L MD/MB-N-RNO-G (37/2200) (SANY) | A=
PUMP MVP 30.20D-0455-L MD/MB-N-RNO-G {37/2200) (SANY) 3

[ Hoahemes | Irrapacas

65090021

47




2.44 Main Valve Assembly i85

GLO0ED LLL
oo

48



2.44 Main Valve Assembly &2 5k

CODE DESCRIPTION Qta V‘{,‘[ﬁg‘ih T‘Q{I‘\Itﬁr'l‘]i"g
3CUA310003 1103/DPX050 (30 I/min) SPOOL 1
3CUA310030 1130/DPX050 (22.6\26.8) SPOOL ARM 1
3CUA310033B IVRBO133/DPX050 (14\14) SWING SPOOL 1
3CUA310035 1135/DPX050 (46.7\61) ARM SPOOL 1
3CUA310068 1168/DPX050(11.2\16.8) BOOM SWING SPOOL 1
3CUA310069 1169/DPX050 (10.3\14) BLADE SPOOL 1
3CUA310075 1175/DPX050 (18.5\24.5-290) BOOM SPOOL 1
3CUA324037 I02H37/DPX050 (30\30 \m) TRAVEL SPOOL 2
5EL10A3016A DPX050/Q(CSA1.7)-BSP-IM-NBR WORKING SECTION KIT 1
5EL10A3018A DPX050/Q(CSA3.6)-BSP-IM-NBR WORKING SECTION KIT 1
5EL10A3000A DPX050/P-BSP-IM-NBR WORKING SECTION KIT 4
5EL10A3017A DPX050/QST(CSA3.6)-BSP-IM-NBR WORKING SECTION KIT 1
5EL10A3010A DPX050/Q-BSP-IM-NBR WORKING SECTION KIT 1
5FIA20A327 DPX050/RQ OUTLET WORKING SECTION KIT 1
5IDR20A304 8IMG/DPX050-BSP-NBR COMMAND KIT 6
5IDR20A306 8IMGF3/DPX050-BSP-NBR COMMAND KIT 3
5KIT308100 U100/SDM081-SDM110 VALVE 2 6 24
5KIT308270 U270/SDM081-SDM110 VALVE 4 6 24
5KIT411000 C/SDM110-SDM081 VALVE KIT 2 6 24
5TIR108381 DPX050/9 TIE ROD KIT 1
660203043 DPX050/AM1(TGWA4-210/SB23)-NOTAP(LS)-NBR INLET COVER KIT 1
|+ : Ordering code for spare parts |
Descrizione ultima revisione - Last edition description Edizione 1 Non in scala A%]_S%
Famiglia
Group
Eﬁiﬁﬂsce Descrizione - Description
owalvoil| “FEREw g
AttoliniA
http:/Mww.walvoil.com  |Diseg. [ attoliniR {13/00/2021| Codice
e-mail: info@walvoil.com . Code 14 109001 5
REGGIO EMILIA - ITALY All rights reserved

49




2.51 DIESEL FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY S&iHfE 5 R

= = e o 3
Iﬁ; P;f-ljo. Part Name FHER i&i Reilark

1 2511 Oil drain port 4] m| 1

2 2512 Diesel fuel tank sy 1

3 2513 Fixed plate ElER 1

4 2514 Screen e 1

5 2.51.5 Fuel tank cap iiih 1

6 2516 Diesel sensor S mERkER 1

50



2.51 DIESEL FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY S5&lf6 S R%

51



2.52 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY &EHE SR

= . e T
Iﬁ; P;f-ljo. Part Name FHER i&i Reilark

1 2.52.1 Hydraulic tank welding WE ISR 1

2 2.52.2 Oil return mouth ERMEE 1

3 2523 Back to the oil filter [ElEES 1

4 2524 O-rings O 8 1

5 2525 Plastic tank cover. i) SN 1

6 2526 Filter holder TETENEE 1

7 2.52.7 Bolt 1212 1

8 25238 Return oil filter core spring. | [EIHETESE 1

9 2529 Oil suction filter MRS 1

10 2.52.20 The cap HfES 1

11 2.52.21 Circular oil standard =i 1

52



2.52 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY & FEiH#E S.pk

53



2.53 THE HAND THROTTLE Fi#i]

= E— e .
ITE_E; P;{:F:—o. Part Name FHER Q'i Reilark

1 2531 The hand throttle is welded FHIIBES 1

2 2.53.2 Hand gas welding FHNEES 1

3 2.53.3 The gasket B 3

4 2.534 Nut M12 1253 M12 2

5 2.53.5 Butterfly spring TR oS 2

6 2.53.6 The throttle lever SR 1

7 2.53.7 Nut M10 1258 M10 1

8 2.53.8 Plastic ball head #BRIBRSL 1

54



2.53 THE HAND THROTTLE ZFfI]

55



3.0 FRONT ASSY giZpisE

sl S Part Name THEFR i i
ITEM PART NO. QTy Remark
1 31 Lift arm ASSY EEK 1
2 32 Bucket rod ASSY SHTRRK 1
3 33 Bucket F=3 1
4 3.4 Connecting rod welding EHES 1
5 35 Connecting rod board EHR 1
6 3.6 Pushing rod ASSY HEFF SRR 1
7 37 Axis A iH-A 2
8 3.8 Axis B 4H-B 1
9 39 Axis C iH-C 1
10 3.10 Axis D i4-D 1
11 311 Axis G -G 1
12 312 Axis E 44-E 1
13 3.13 Axis H ih-H 1
14 3.14 Axis F iH-F 1
15 3.15 The boom cylinder =il 1
16 3.16 Bucket cylinder rod SHFET 1
17 3.17 Bucket rod §73HET 1
18 3.18 Boom cylinder protector ERIRE 1
19 3.19 Pipeline connection HERESL 6
20 3.20 Wear sleeve MEE 2
22 3.22 Back shaft of the arm cylinder HESEL R 1
23 3.23 Back axle of the moving arm ShERH 1
24 3.24 Headlight. KT 1

56



3.0 FRONT ASSY FiZpiss

57



3.1 Lift arm ASSY #E35

sl S Part Name THEFR i =
ITEM PART NO. QTy Remark

1 311 Wired arm MEIRE 1

2 312 An arm Bushing. MEWE 2

3 313 Oil seal-A JHES-A 2

4 3.14 Pipe Shields THEPIR 1

5 3.15 Pipe press HEEMR 1

6 3.16 Lamp-chimney & 1

7 317 | Oil cup M10X1 SEIFR M10X1 1

8 318 Bolt (M8X15 8.8) 1242 6

9 3.1.9 Bolt (M10X40 8.8) 1242 1

10 3.1.10 Pressing board [EtR 4

11 3.1.11 Rubber pads e 2

58



3.1 Lift arm ASSY &Sk




3.2 BUCKET ARM ASSY =LF2 5

il S Part Name FHETR - EiE
ITEM PART NO. QTY Remark
1 3.2.1 Column welding IS 1
2 3.2.2 Column Bushing HFEE 2
3 323 Oil seal-B JHEd-B 4
4 324 | O-ring O B 2
5 3.2.5 Washer BE 2
6 3.2.6 Column Bushing HFEE 2
7 327 | Oil cup M10X1 SHFF M10X1 1
8 3.2.8 Turn valve EEE) 2

60



3.2 BUCKET ARM ASSY HFL&pE

61



3.6 PUSHING ROD ASSY 3fFS.pk

FS = Part Name SR e g
ITEM PART NO. QTY Remark

1 36.1 Pushing rod HEFF 1

2 3.6.2 Pushing rod steel jacket-A HEITINE-A 2

3 363 Oil seal-B JHEd-B 2

4 3.64 O-ring (OF: ] 2

5 3.6.5 washer B 2

6 3.6.6 Oil cup M10x 1 SHFR M10x1 1

7 3.6.7 Pushing rod steel jacket-B HEFFENE-B 2

62



3.6 PUSHING ROD ASSY #F5pk




PARTSBOOK

X N 20

WEHEEAEINWMEBERXQA

SHANDONG KEN STONE HEAVY MACHINERY CO.LTD

o 4t chELZREMETS 18 AR (HIEE )
#EREBIE © 0635-5663 333

& HE:0635-5663 777

BB 4w : 252512

] 1k : www.sdxiniu.com

Address : 18 km away from west of Liaocheng City,
(Liaoguan Road) , Shandong Province, China

Hotline :0635-5663 333

Fax : 0635-5663 777

Postal :252512

Website : www.sdxiniu.com

64


http://www.sdxiniu.com

65



	本零件图册列出了【XN20 液压挖掘机】的主要零件。
	2.怎样使用本零件图册
	FOREWORD
	This parts list is shown the equipment components 
	2.HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST.

	MACHINE BOD 整机
	1.0 LOWER FRAME 下车架
	1.4行走马达Travel motor
	1.11回转接头Swivel joint
	2.0 MAIN FRAME ASSY 上车架
	2.4 发动机总成Engine assembly
	2.4.1发动机 The engine
	2.4.1.1 气缸体 CYLINDER BLOCK
	2.4.1.2 齿轮箱 GEAR HOUDING
	2.4.1.3 飞轮壳和油底壳  FLYWHEEL HOUSING & OIL SUMP 
	2.4.2.4 气缸盖和阀盖 CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET
	2.4.1.5 排气歧管 EXHAUST MANIFOLD
	2.4.1.6 凸轮轴和传动齿轮 CAMSHAFT & DRIVING GEAR
	2.4.1.7 曲轴和活塞 CRANKSHAFT & PISTON
	2.4.1.8 润滑系统 LUB.OIL SYSTEM
	2.4.1.9 冷却水系统 COOLING WATER SYSTEM
	2.4.1.10 燃油泵 FUEL INJECTION PUMP
	2.4.1.11 调速器GOVERNOR
	2.4.1.12 喷油阀 FUEL INJECTION VALVE
	2.4.1.13 燃油管 FUEL PIPE
	2.4.1.14 启动马达 STARTER MOTOR
	2.4.1.15 发电机 GENERATOR
	2.13 座椅调节板 Seat adjuster
	2.41 回转马达 Rotary motor
	2.42 操作罩 OERATING COVER 
	2.43 主泵总成  The main pump
	2.44 主阀总成  Main Valve Assembly
	2.51 柴油箱总成 Diesel fuel tank assembly
	2.52 液压油箱总成 Hydraulic tank assembly
	2.53 手油门 The hand throttle
	3.0 FRONT ASSY 前部装置 
	3.1 动臂总成 Lift arm ASSY 
	3.2 斗杆总成 Bucket rod ASSY
	3.6 推杆总成 Pushing rod ASSY 
	MACHINE BODY 整机

